

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
PYTHON SOFTWARE FOUNDATION AND TIDELIFT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VAN LINDBERG
JILL WHEATON*
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
112 E. Pecan Street #1800
San Antonio, TX 78215
jwheaton@dykema.com
vlindberg@dykema.com
Ph. (210) 554-5294
** Counsel of Record*

LUIS VILLA
TIDELIFT, INC.
50 Milk Street
16th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
luis@tidelift.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The Federal Circuit failed to exclude uncopyrightable functionality from its copyrightability and fair use analyses.	4
II. The Federal Circuit’s reasoning is contrary to this Court’s decision in <i>Star Athletica</i>	6
III. The Federal Circuit failed to consider Oracle’s actions and the open source context in its fair use analysis.....	8
IV. This case’s implications go beyond the case at issue, and affect the software industry generally and open source software in particular.....	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Harper & Row Pub. Inc. v. Nation Ent.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	2
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. ____; 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017)	6, 7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101.....	4
17 U.S.C. § 102 (b)	2, 4, 5
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	6, 12

Other Authorities

Robert Eckstein, James Gosling on Open Sourcing Sun's Java Platform Implementations, Part 1, (Oct. 2006) < www.oracle.com/technetwork/articles/javase/gosling-os1-qa-142025.html >	10
--	----

- Robert Eckstein, James Gosling on Open Sourcing
Sun's Java Platform Implementations, Part 2,
(Nov. 2006)
<www.oracle.com/technetwork/articles/javase/gosling-os2-qa-136546.html> 4, 11
- Bruce Perens, The Open Source Definition
(Annotated), version 1.9 (Jul. 2006)
<opensource.org/osd-annotated> 9
- Michael Risch, Oracle v. Google Again: The Unicorn
of a Fair Use Jury Reversal, (Mar. 28, 2018)
<bit.ly/oracle-google-effect> 14
- Richard Stallman, “What is free software?” version
1.153 (Apr. 2017)
<www.gnu.org/philosophy/free-sw.en.html> 9
- Zend.com, Open source adoption: Risk factors for
the enterprise (2017) <bit.ly/open-source-adoption> 14
